

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL
COMMUNITY,)

Case No. 1:18-cv-01156-DLF

PLAINTIFF,)

v.)

ALEX M. AZAR, et al.,)

DEFENDANTS.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

A. Self-Governance Under Title V of the ISDEAA 5

B. Contract Support Costs..... 6

C. Third-Party Revenues..... 8

D. Procedural History: The Tribe’s Claims and the IHS Response..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

A. Summary Judgment..... 12

B. Review of Agency Action Under the ISDEAA 14

C. Statutory Interpretation Under the ISDEAA..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. Third-party funding is part of the “Secretarial amount”
that generates CSC requirements 17

A. Neither the language nor the logic of the ISDEAA
exclude third-party funding from the Secretarial amount 17

B. Payment of CSC on third-party revenue-funded services
comports with the purpose of CSC and the goals of the ISDEAA..... 19

1. Indirect CSC..... 20

2. Direct CSC..... 21

II. Third-party funding is part of the “Federal program” that
generates CSC requirements 22

A. The Tribe’s contracts with IHS require the Tribe to bill
third parties 22

B. In *Sage Memorial*, the court correctly held that third-party
funding is part of the federal program for the purpose of
CSC calculation 24

III. In the event the Court finds the statute ambiguous, the Court must
construe it in favor of the Tribe.....26

IV. Defendants’ “counterclaim” is time-barred28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 13

Arrington v. United States, 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 3

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 13

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. U.S., 190 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (E.D. Okla. 2001)..... 14

Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt, 543 U.S. 631 (2005)..... 2, 5, 7, 14, 21, 30

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 15

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne, 496 F. Supp. 2d 1059
(D.S.D. 2007)..... 14

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15, 27

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar,
624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

Cook Inlet Tribal Council v. Mandregan, No. 14-cv-1835
(D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2018)..... 27, 28

Hendricks v. Geithner, 568 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell, 170 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15, 27

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 15

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel, 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 15

**Navajo Health Foundation—Sage Memorial Hospital, Inc.*
v. Burwell, 263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016)..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30

**Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 534
(D.D.C. 2014)..... 4, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 26

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius, 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 15

**Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*, 567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... 2, 3, 7, 16, 28, 29, 30

Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services,
945 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Reservation v. Shalala,
 988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997) 14, 15

Theodus v. McLaughlin, 852 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 13

Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States, 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14

Indian Health Care Improvement Act of 2010, 25 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.* 1, 6

 25 U.S.C. § 1601..... 2

 25 U.S.C. § 1602..... 28

 25 U.S.C. § 1623..... 25

 25 U.S.C. § 1641(c) 10, 17, 23

 25 U.S.C. § 1641(d) 25

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act,
 25 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*..... 1

 25 U.S.C. § 5302(b) 5

 25 U.S.C. § 5321 5

 25 U.S.C. § 5324(l) 27

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a) 18, 26

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1)..... 3, 4, 6, 16, 17

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)..... 3, 7, 18

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A) 3, 5, 7, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(f)..... 28, 29

 25 U.S.C. § 5325(m) 11, 24

 25 U.S.C. § 5331(a) 12

Title V of the ISDEAA, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5381-5399 5, 6

 25 U.S.C. § 5385(b) 6

25 U.S.C. § 5388(j)..... 4, 10, 24

25 U.S.C. § 5392(f)..... 16, 26

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a) 29

41 U.S.C. § 7104..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395qq..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.*..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396j..... 3, 8, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396o..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2 9

42 U.S.C. § 1397aa *et seq.* 8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141 (March 23, 2018) 7

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 900, Subpart H (2018)..... 27

42 C.F.R. § 137.110 (2017) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. No. 94-1026, pt. I (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2652 9

H.R. REP. No. 94-1026, pt. III (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2782 9

S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2619..... 15, 19

S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994) 21

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Indian Health Service FY 2018
Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees* 10

Other Authorities

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW 113 (Nell Jessup Newton,
et al., eds., 2012) 26

Indian Health Manual

 Indian Health Manual § 6-3.2D 21

 Indian Health Manual, § 6-3.2E..... 21

 Indian Health Manual, Exhibit G..... 21

Indian Health Service, “Disparities,”
www.ihs.gov/newsroom/factsheets/disparities/ 2

Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 927 (1855) 1

U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, BROKEN PROMISES:
CONTINUED FEDERAL FUNDING SHORTFALL FOR NATIVE
AMERICANS (Health Care) (December 2018) 8

U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, BROKEN PROMISES:
EVALUATING THE NATIVE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
SYSTEM (2004) 9

U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, A QUIET CRISIS:
FEDERAL FUNDING AND UNMET NEEDS IN INDIAN
COUNTRY (July 2003) 8
